FILED: APPELLATE DIVISION - 3RD DEPT 04/08/2022 02:45 PM

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 19

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 04/08/2022

To be Argued by: NICHOLAS S. CORTESE (Time Requested: 10 Minutes)

New York Supreme Court

Appellate Division—Third Department

ST. LAWRENCE COUNTY and RENEE COLE, in her capacity as the duly elected Treasurer for the County of St. Lawrence,

Case No.: 534539

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

- against -

CITY OF OGDENSBURG, OGDENSBURG CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT, JEFFREY M. SKELLY, in his official capacity as Mayor of the City of Ogdensburg, and STEPHEN JELLIE, in his official capacity as the City Manager for the City of Ogdensburg,

Defendants-Respondents.

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-RESPONDENTS CITY OF OGDENSBURG, JEFFREY M. SKELLY, AND STEPHEN JELLIE

COUGHLIN & GERHART, LLP Nicholas S. Cortese, Esq. Attorneys for Defendants-Respondents City of Ogdensburg, Jeffrey M. Skelly, and Stephen Jellie 99 Corporate Drive Binghamton, New York 13904 (607) 723-9511 ncortese@cglawoffices.com

St. Lawrence County County Clerk's Index No. EFCV-21-161083

534539

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT9
POINT I THE SCHOOL DISTRICT'S DISPUTE OVER THE CITY'S OBLIGATION TO COLLECT AND ENFORCE DELINQUENT SCHOOL TAXES IS NOW MOOT9
POINT II THE COUNTY'S REQUESTS FOR RELIEF PURSUANT TO CPLR ARTICLE 78 ARE INAPPOSITE TO THE FACTS OF THIS CASE11
A. Mandamus12
1. The County Has Abandoned its Mandamus Argument on Appeal12
 The County's Request for Mandamus Relief is Not Ripe for Judicial Review
 Mandamus Relief is Unavailable in this Case, Even if Such a Claim Were Properly Asserted to Challenge the Charter Amendments
B. Prohibition17
1. The Article 78 Remedy of Prohibition Does not Apply to Purely Legislative Acts17
2. The County's Argument that a Writ of Prohibition Should Issue Because the Charter Amendments are Preempted by the RPTL is both Inapposite and Incorrect
POINT III THOUGH THE COUNTY'S PREEMPTION ARGUMENT IS IMPROPERLY ASSERTED AS A BASIS FOR ARTICLE 78 RELIEF, THE CITY'S CHARTER AMENDMENTS ARE NOT PREEMPTED BY THE RPTL
POINT IV SUPREME COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT THE CITY'S CHARTER AMENDMENTS CONSTITUTIONALLY AND VALDILY SHIFT THE AUTHORITY TO COLLECT AND ENFORCE DELINQUENT CITY REAL PROPERTY TAXES TO THE COUNTY
A. Relevant Legal Standards Pertaining to the City's Motion to Dismiss the County's Claim for Declaratory Judgment
B. The City's Charter Amendments are Constitutional and do not Violate State Law
C. The County Misinterprets the Limited Authority that Speaks to the Tax Enforcement Dynamic Between Counties and Other Municipalities34
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

2 Ops Counsel SBEA No. 100, 1972 WL 19610 [Nov. 15, 1972]35
Consolidated Edison Co. of N.Y. v Town of Red Hook, 60 NY2d 22, 24
County of Rensselaer v City of Troy, 102 AD2d 976 [3d Dept 1984]
County of Saratoga v Delaware Eng'g, D.P.C., 189 AD3d 1926 [3d Dept 2020]29
DJL Rest. Corp. v City of New York, 96 NY2d 91 [2001] 21, 22
Dodson v Town Bd. of Town of Rotterdam, 182 AD3d 109 [3d Dept 2020]29
<i>Dondi v Jones</i> , 40 NY2d 8 [1976]18
Edwards v Martin, 158 AD3d 1044 [3d Dept 2018]13
<i>Eric M. Berman, P.C. v City of New York,</i> 25 NY3d 684 [2015]21
Graven v Children's Home R.T.F., Inc., 152 AD3d 1152 [3d Dept 201729
Hearst Corp. v Clyne, 50 NY2d 707 [1980]11
<i>Klostermann v Cuomo</i> , 61 NY2d 525 [1984])16
Lakeland Water Dist. v Onondaga County Water Auth., 24 NY2d 400 [1969]12
Matter of Adirondack Council v Adirondack Park Agency, 92 AD3d 188 [3d Dept
2012]15
Matter of Brucia v County of Suffolk, 90 AD2d 762 [2d Dept 1982]19
Matter of Citizens for Orderly Energy Policy (COEP) v County of Suffolk, 90
AD2d 522 [2d Dept 1982]19
Matter of City of Schenectady (Permaul), (201 AD3d 1 [3d Dept 2021]24
Matter of Clark Disposal Serv. v Town of Bethlehem, 51 AD2d 1080 [3d Dept
1976]12
Matter of Davis v Pomeroy, 283 AD2d 874 [3d Dept 2001]17
Matter of Dick v Kane, 284 AD2d 688 [3d Dept 2001]20
Matter of Dyno v Village of Johnson City, 261 AD2d 783 [3d Dept 1999]17
Matter of Gordon v Rush, 100 NY2d 236 [2003]14
Matter of Guido v Town of Ulster Town Bd., 74 AD3d 1536 [3d Dept 2010]14
Matter of Hampshire v Scarano, 270 AD2d 794 [3d Dept 2000]20
Matter of Jay Alexander Manor v Novello, 285 AD2d 951 [3d Dept 2001]18
Matter of Lehigh Portland Cement Co. v Assessor of Town of Catskill, 263 AD2d
558 [3d Dept 1999]13
Matter of Lund v Town Bd. of Town of Philipstown, 162 AD2d 798 [3d Dept 1990]
Matter of New York State Inspection, Sec. & Law Enforcement Empls., Dist.
Council 82, AFSCME, AFL-CIO v Cuomo, 64 NY2d 233 [1984]14
Matter of Schumer v Holtzman, 60 NY2d 46 [1983]18

Matter of Tilcon N.Y., Inc. v Town of Poughkeepsie, 87 AD3d 1148 [2d Dept	-
Matter of Young v Town of Huntington, 121 AD2d 641 [2d Dept 1986]	
Matter of Zorn v Howe, 276 AD2d 51 [3d Dept 2000]	23
Orange County v City of Newburgh, 68 Misc 2d 998 [Sup Ct, Orange County 1972]	
<i>People v De Jesus</i> , 54 NY2d 465 [1981]	
Rensselaer County v City of Troy, 102 AD2d	
Robin v Incorporated Vil. of Hempstead, 30 NY2d 347 [1972]	
<i>Simkin v Blank</i> , 19 NY3d 46 [2012]	
Statutes	
NY Statutes Law § 231	27
Other Authorities	
MHRL § 10 [1] [ii]	33
NY Const Art IX § 2 (d)	
NY Const art IX § 2 [c] [8]	
RPTL § 1102 (6) (b)	26
RPTL § 1102 [3]	
RPTL § 1102 [6]	25
RPTL § 1102 [6] [b]	26
RPTL § 1102 [6] [c]	26
RPTL § 1104 (1)	24
RPTL § 1122	25
RPTL § 1123	25
RPTL § 1124	25
RPTL § 1160	
RPTL § 1442 [1]	
RPTL § 936	
RPTL § 936 [1]	
RPTL article 13	10
Rules	
CPLR Article 78	11, 16
MHRL § 10 (5)	29, 32
MHRL § 10 [1] [ii] [a] [8]	
MHRL § 10 [1] [ii] [a] [9]	21, 33
MHRL § 10 [1] [ii] [c] [1]	
MHRL § 10 [2]	17
